
Board Meeting Date 

52wk Range H/L Buy Back Size 

Mkt Capital (Rs Cr)

Av. Volume (,000)

500

Tender Route
2QFY19 3QFY19 4QFY19

Promoters 62.3 62.3 62.3

Public 37.7 37.7 37.7

Total 100.0   100.0   100.0   

1Mn 3Mn 1Yr No of shares reserved for Retail Shareholders

Absolute 14.2 9.9 13.9 Retail Share Holders

Rel.to Nifty 6.5 3.0 13.1

View & Valuation

CMP ( Rs)

Buy-Back Price (Rs)

CMP(Rs.) 425

88,471.06

287.68                 

430/294

04-Jun-19

BUYBACK DETAILS

1,960 crsBuy Back Size (Amount in Rs.)

 Target Case Scenario 

Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd.

12897359

425

500

No. of shares tendered 

(35% of total retail 

shares)

Reservation for Retail Shareholders 15%

36849596

Please refer to the Disclosure at the end of this Report

Acceptance Ratio

Potential Upside

46.00%

7.0%

Reserved for Retail 5880000

Buy Back Price/Share in Rs.

5880000

Buy Back Route

INDUSTRY  -

BSE Code  -

NSE Code  -

NIFTY        - 12,021.65

532921

Marine Port & Services

ADANIPORTS

  06/06/2019

3,92,00,000 Equity Shares 

(1.89% of total outstanding 

share capital) 

Company Data 

Shareholding pattern % 

Stock Performance % 

• In our base case scenario, we assume that 35% of the retail shareholders 
may tender their shares in buyback and the acceptance ratio is expected to be 
46%. This will generate 7% returns for the investors, assuming post buyback 
target price of Rs 425.  

• We don’t have fundamental coverage on the stock. However, considering the 
premium of 17% offered from current levels of Rs 425, the stock is attractive 
for the purpose of the buyback. Hence, we recommend investors to participate 
in Buyback offer.  



Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd. Please refer to the Disclosure at the end of this Report

1 64%

53%

Shares tendered 

as a % to total 

retail shareholders

Scenario
Calculated Acceptance 

Ratio

2

6

7

8

9

25%

30%

25%

30%

35%

45%

25%

3

4

35%

45%

5

46%

35%

64%

35%

64%

                           467 

                           467 

                           467 

                           467 

                           425 

                           425 

                           425 

                           425 

                           328 

53%

46%

30%

35%

45%

10

11

12

 Expected Market 

Price post Buy-Back 

 Expected Return to Investors 

(Tax Adjusted) 

                           328 

                           328 

10%

8%

7%

5%

3%

13%

12%

11%

11%

35%

-1%

-4%

-8%                           328 

TABLE SHOWING EXPECTED RETURN POTENTIAL IN DIFFERENT SCENARIOS

53%

46%
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