Narnolia™

ADANI PORTS AND SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE LTD BUY- BACK

06/06/2019

	Company Data	
(CMP(Rs.)	425

52wk Range H/L	430/294
Mkt Capital (Rs Cr)	88,471.06
Av. Volume (,000)	287.68

Shareholding pattern %					
	2QFY19	3QFY19	4QFY19		
Promoters	62.3	62.3	62.3		
Public	37.7	37.7	37.7		
Total	100.0	100.0	100.0		

Stock Performa	nce %		
	1Mn	3Mn	1Yr
Absolute	14.2	9.9	13.9
Rel.to Nifty	6.5	3.0	13.1
ADANIPORTS — NIFTY			
110 -			
100 100 h	mar		
90 -	A MARK	NY	
80 -			
70 -			
60 -			
50 -			
40 -			
May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18	Oct-18 - Nov-18 - Dec-18 -	Jan-19 - Feb-19 -	Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19

Board Meeting Date	04-Jun-19	
Buy Back Size	3,92,00,000 Equity Shares	
	(1.89% of total outstanding	
	share capital)	
Buy Back Size (Amount in Rs.)	1,960 crs	
Buy Back Price/Share in Rs.	500	
Buy Back Route	Tender Route	

Reservation for Retail Shareholders	15%
No of shares reserved for Retail Shareholders	5880000
Retail Share Holders	36849596

View & Valuation

- In our base case scenario, we assume that 35% of the retail shareholders may tender their shares in buyback and the acceptance ratio is expected to be 46%. This will generate 7% returns for the investors, assuming post buyback target price of Rs 425.
- We don't have fundamental coverage on the stock. However, considering the premium of 17% offered from current levels of Rs 425, the stock is attractive for the purpose of the buyback. Hence, we recommend investors to participate in Buyback offer.

Target Case Scenario

No. of shares tendered (35% of total retail shares)	12897359	Reserved for Retail	5880000
CMP (Rs)	425	Acceptance Ratio	46.00%
Buy-Back Price (Rs)	500	Potential Upside	7.0%

INDUSTRY -Marine Port & ServicesBSE Code -532921NSE Code -ADANIPORTSNIFTY -12,021.65

BUYBACK DETAILS



TABLE SHOWING EXPECTED RETURN POTENTIAL IN DIFFERENT SCENARIOS				
Scenario	Shares tendered as a % to total retail shareholders	Calculated Acceptance Ratio	Expected Market Price post Buy-Back	Expected Return to Investors (Tax Adjusted)
1	25%	64%	467	13%
2	30%	53%	467	12%
3	35%	46%	467	11%
4	45%	35%	467	11%
5	25%	64%	425	10%
6	30%	53%	425	8%
7	35%	46%	425	7%
8	45%	35%	425	5%
9	25%	64%	328	3%
10	30%	53%	328	-1%
11	35%	46%	328	-4%
12	45%	35%	328	-8%

Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd. is a SEBI registered Research Analyst having SEBI Registration No. INH300006500. The Company/Analyst (s) does/do not have any holding in the stocks discussed but these stocks may have been recommended to clients in the past. Clients of Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd. may be holding aforesaid stocks.

The stocks recommended are based on our analysis which is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed.

Disclosures: Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd. (NFAL) (FormerlyMicrosec Capital Ltd.) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH300006500. NFALis engaged in the business of providing Stock Broking, Depository Participant, Merchant Banking, Portfolio Management & distribution of various financial products. Details of associate entities of NFAL is available on the website at www.narnolia.com

No penalties have been levied on NFAL by any Regulatory/Statutory authority. NFAL, it's associates, Research Analyst or their relative may have financial interest in the subject company. NFAL and/or its associates and/or Research Analyst may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report, NFAL and its associate company(ies), their directors and Research Analyst and their relatives may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.; however the same shall have no bearing whatsoever on the specific recommendations made by the analyst(s), as the recommendations made by the analyst(s) are completely independent of the views of the associates of NFAL even though there might exist an inherent conflict of interest in some of the stocks mentioned in the research report. Research Analyst may have served as director/officer, etc. in the subject company in the last 12 month period. NFAL and/or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. In the last 12 months period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. NFAL or any of its associates may have: a) managed or co-managed public offering of securities from subject company of this research report. b) received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from subject company of this research report, c) received compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company of this research report. d) Subject Company may have been a client of NFAL or its associates during 12 months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. NFAL and it's associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the Subject Company or third party in connection with the research report. NFAL and / or its affiliates may do and seek to do business including Investment Banking with companies covered in the research reports. As a result, the recipients of this report should be aware that NFAL may have a potential conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report. Compensation of Research Analysts is not based on any specific Merchant Banking. Investment Banking or Brokerage service transactions. Research Analyst's views on Subject Company may vary based on Fundamental research and Technical Research. Proprietary trading desk of NFAL or its associates maintains arm's length distance with Research Team as all the activities are segregated from NFAL research activity and therefore it can have an independent view with regards to subject company for which Research Team have expressed their views.

Analyst Certification The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues, and no part of the compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report.

Disclosure of Interest Statement-

Analyst's ownership of the stocks mentioned in the Report	NIL

A graph of daily closing prices of securities is available at <u>www.nseindia.com</u>, <u>www.bseindia.com</u>.

Correspondence Office Address: Arch Waterfront, 5th Floor, Block GP, Saltlake, Sector 5, Kolkata 700 091; Tel No.: 033-40541700; www.narnolia.com.

Registered Office Address: Marble Arch, Office 201, 2nd Floor, 236B, AJC Bose Road, Kolkata 700 020; Tel No.: 033-4050 1500; www.narnolia.com

Compliance Officer: Manish Kr Agarwal, Email Id: mkagarwal@narnolia.com, Contact No.:033-40541700.

Registration details of Company: Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd. (NFAL): SEBI Stock Broker Registration: INZ000166737 (NSE/BSE/MSEI); NSDL/CDSL: IN-DP-380-2018; Research Analyst: INH300006500, Merchant Banking: (Registration No.: INM000010791), PMS: (Registration No.: INP000002304), AMFI Registered Mutual Fund distributor: ARN 3087

Registration Details of Group entities: G. Raj & Company Consultants Ltd (G RAJ)-BSE Broker INZ260010731; NSDL DP: IN-DP-NSDL-371-2014 || Narnolia Commerze Limited (Formerly Microsec Commerze Ltd.)-MCX/NCDEX Commodities Broker: INZ000051636 || NarnoliaVelox Advisory Ltd.- SEBI Registered PMS: INP000005109 || Eastwind Capital Advisors Pvt Ltd. (EASTWIND)-SEBI Registered Investment Adviser: INA300005439 || Narnolia Insurance Brokers Limited (Formerly Microsec Insurance Brokers Ltd.)-IRDA Licensed Direct Insurance Broker (Life & Non-Life) Certificate No. 134, License No. DB046/02 || Narnolia Securities Ltd. (NSL)-AMFI Registered Mutual Fund distributor: ARN 20558, PFRDA NPS POP: 27092018 || Narnolia Capital Advisors Pvt. Ltd. - RBI Registered NBFC:B.05.02568.

Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared by Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd. (NFAL)and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for public circulation. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of NFAL. The report is based on the facts, figures and information that are considered true, correct, reliable and accurate. The intent of this report is not recommendatory in nature. The information is obtained from publicly available media or other sources believed to be reliable. Such information nas not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. The report is prepared solely for informational purpose and does not constitute an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments for the clients. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment grade securities - involve substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult his/her/its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NFAL will not treat re

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NFAL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions.